G0.00 - COVER SHEET

®

1

I:'f:{ﬁr School District

LODI UNIFIED SCHOOL DISTRICT

LODI HS BREEZEWAY REPAIR
04/20/2023

CODES & STANDARDS

GENERAL NOTES

RENDERINGS

Not for permitting or construction

( IDENTIFICATION STAMP \
DIV. OF THE STATE ARCHITECT
APP:02-121377 INC:

REVIEWED FOR
FLS @ ACS [O]

7/11/2023 j

Ss [O

QATE:

ARCHITECT PBK Architects, Inc.

PBK.com
SACRAMENTO

2520 Venture Oaks Way, Suite 440
Sacramento, CA 95833
916-682-9494 P

PARTIAL LIST OF APPLICABLE CODES 1. ALL WORK AND MATERIALS SHALL BE IN FULL ACCORDANCE WITH THE REQUIREMENTS OF THE 13. ALL HEIGHTS ARE DIMENSIONED FROM TOP OF SLAB UNLESS NOTED "AFF" (ABOVE FINISH FLOOR) 25. INSPECTOR OF RECORD REQUIREMENTS:
2022 California Administrative Code (CAC) (Part 1, Title 24, CCR) CODES AND ALL APPLICABLE LOCAL ORDINANCES. WHERE CONTRACT DOCUMENTS EXCEED
2022 California Building Code (CBC) ..........ccoiiiinierieiriercieeneeseeenee et eeesenes (Part 2, Title 24, CCR) SUCH REQUIREMENTS, WITHOUT VIOLATING SUCH CODES, REGULATIONS AND ORDINANCES, 14. "TYPICAL" MEANS COMPARABLE CHARACTERISTICS FOR THE ELEVATION OR DETAIL NOTED. WHEN A. ONE OR MORE INSPECTORS EMPLOYED BY THE OWNER IN ACCORDANCE WITH THE
(2021 International Building Code Volumes 1 & 2 with 2022 California Amendments) CONTRACT DOCUMENTS TAKE PRECEDENCE. WHERE CODES CONFLICT, THE MORE STRINGENT A DETAIL OR NOTE IS IDENTIFIED AS "TYPICAL", THE CONTRACTOR SHALL APPLY THIS DETAIL OR REQUIREMENTS OF TITLE 24 OF THE CALIFORNIA CODE OF REGULATIONS WILL BE ASSIGNED
2022 California Electrical Code (CEC) ...........cco.ovvumveeceeeeecieeeeecieeeeesseesssesssessseessesesensenes (Part 3, Title 24, CCR) SHALL APPLY. NOTE TO EVERY LIKE CONDITION, WHETHER OR NOT THE REFERENCE IS REPEATED IN EVERY TO THE WORK. THE INSPECTORS DUTIES ARE SPECIFICALLY DEFINED IN SECTION 4-342 OF
(2020 National Electrical Code with 2022 California Amendments) INSTANCE. VERIFY DIMENSIONS AND ORIENTATION ON PLANS. SAID TITLE 24, PART 1 AND IN ADDITION SHALL BE AS STIPULATED IN INTERPRETATION OF
2022 California Mechanical Code (CMC) .............ccooovooorveeereeeeeeeeeeeeeeeeeeeeeeeeeeeeeeeeeeennenes (Part 4, Title 24, CCR) | 2. PERFORMANCE BY THE CONSTRUCTION TEAM SHALL BE CONSISTENT WITH THE CONSTRUCTION REGULATION DOCUMENT IR A-8.
(2021 IAPMO Uniform Mechanical Code with 2022 California Amendments) DRAWINGS AND PROJECT MANUAL (SPECIFICATIONS) AS NECESSARY TO DELIVER THE INDICATED 15. PROVIDE WORK NOT SPECIFICALLY DETAILED OR SPECIFIED IN ACCORDANCE WITH DETAILS OR
2022 California PIumbing Code (CPC) .............ccooovveeiiirveeeieeseeeeeseeeesseeeeeesseseseessssesesssneees (Part 5, Title 24, CCR) RESULTS OF THE DESIGN INTENT. SIZES COVERING SIMILAR WORK. B. INSPECTOR SHALL BE CERTIFIED AS A CLASS INSPECTOR THROUGH THE DIVISION OF
(2021 IAPMO Uniform Plumbing Code with 2022 California Amendments) THE STATE ARCHITECT INSPECTOR EXAMINATION PROGRAM. INSPACTOR SHALL ALSO BE
2022 California ENergy €ode (CEC) ............oo...rmoommeeeeeeeeeseeeeeeesseeseseeeeeeeeesseeseeessseesseeseeens (Part 6, Title 24, CCR) | 3. REFERTO THE PROJECT MANUAL (SPECIFICATIONS) FOR GENERAL CONDITIONS, 16. "SIMILAR" MEANS COMPARABLE CHARACTERISTICS FOR THE ELEVATION OR DETAIL NOTED. SPECIFICALLY APPROVED BY THE DIVISION OF THE STATE ARCHITECT FOR THIS PROJECT AT
2022 California Fire COAE (CFC) ........rooroeoeoeeeeeeeeeeeeeeeeeeeeeeeeeeeeeeeeeseeesesseesssessessssssssessssseseees (Part 9, Title 24, CCR) SUPPLEMENTARY AND SPECIAL CONDITIONS, AND OTHER REQUIREMENTS. VERIFY DIMENSIONS AND ORIENTATION ON PLANS. LEAST 10 DAYS PRIOR TO THE START OF ANY WORK FOR THIS PROJECT.
(2021 International Fire Code with 2022 California Amendments)
2022 California Existing Building Code (CEBC) ................cwrrrrrrreresesssssssrsoseessseseeeeseeesen (Part 10, Title 24, CCR) 4. THE CONSTRUCTION DOCUMENT DRAWINGS AND PROJECT MANUAL (SPECIFICATIONS) ARE 17. ABBREVIATIONS THROUGHOUT THE DOCUMENTS COMPLY WITH DOCUMENT ABBREVIATION LIST 26. ALL WORK SHOWN ON THESE DRAWINGS SHALL COMPLY WITH THE REQUIREMENTS OF TITLE 24,
(2021 International Existing Building Code with 2022 California Amendments) CB)S_I\FAI_ITLIMENTARY, AND WHAT IS REQUIRED BY ONE SHALL BE AS BINDING AS IF REQUIRED BY OR ARE THOSE IN COMMON USE. ARCHITECT WILL DEFINE THE INTENT OF ANY IN QUESTION. CALIFORNIA CODE OF REGULATIONS (CCR).

2022 California Green Building Standards Code (CALGreen)............cccccocevvvrvvrsrnnnn,
2022 California Referenced Standards Code .............ccccovreinnisnsnse s

(Part 11, Title 24, CCR)

(Part 12, Title 24, CCR) 18. THESE DRAWINGS DO NOT CONTAIN THE NECESSARY COMPONENTS FOR CONSTRUCTION SAFETY 27. CHANGES TO THE APPROVED DRAWINGS AND SPECIFICATIONS AFFECTING STRUCTURAL,

5. THE CONTRACTOR SHALL: ACCESSIBILITY, AND FIRE-LIFE SAFETY RELATED ITEMS SHALL BE MADE BY AN ADDENDUM OR A
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Title 19 CCR, Public Safety, State Fire Marshall Regulations

A. CONFIRM ALL NEW AND EXISTING CONDITIONS WITH THE CONTRACT DOCUMENTS. NOTIFY THE | 19. THESE DOCUMENTS AND THE IDEAS AND DESIGNS INCORPORATED HEREIN, AS AN INSTRUMENT CONSTRUCTION CHANGE DOCUMENT APPROVED BY THE DIVISION OF THE STATE ARCHITECT, AS
ﬁ,?ts g?,"gsﬁgg(gggf S:i'::nfoar?etg gggeT'i:ﬂ‘:sE;‘gaaz;?::2%0?%‘;;; (Xf;aogf aCdBogtf)i” 2,Ch 35) ARCHITECT IMMEDIATELY IN WRITING OF ALL DISCREPANCIES OR CONFLICTS. DO NOT OF PROFESSIONAL SERVICE, ARE THE PROPERTY OF PBK ARCHITECTS, INC., AND ARE NOT TO BE REQUIRED BY TITLE 24, CCR, PART 1, SECTION 4-338.
' ' PROCEED WITH WORK IN THE AREA OF DISCREPANCY OR CONFLICT UNTIL DIRECTION IS USED, IN WHOLE OR IN PART, FOR ANY OTHER PROJECT WITHOUT THE WRITTEN AUTHORIZATION
PARTIAL LIST OF APPLICABLE STANDARDS GIVEN BY THE ARCHITECT. IF THE CONTRACTOR PROCEEDS WITHOUT DIRECTION FROM THE OF PBK ARCHITECTS, INC. 28. SUBSTITUTIONS AFFECTING STRUCTURAL, ACCESSIBILITY, AND FIRE-LIFE SAFETY RELATED ITEMS
NFPA 13 ... Standard for the Installation of Sprinkler Systens (as amended) * (2022 Edition) ARCHITECT, IT SHALL BE AT THE CONTRACTOR'S RISK, AND THE CONTRACTOR SHALL BE SHALL BE MADE BY AN ADDENDUM OR A CONSTRUCTION CHANGE DOCUMENT APPROVED BY THE
NEPA 14 - Standard for the Installation of Standome and Hose Svsterms (as é%érﬁééil; """"""""""" (2019 Edifion) RESPONSIBLE FOR ALL REQUIRED CORRECTIVE ACTION. 20. THE WORK SHOWN ON THESE DRAWINGS AS EXISTING CONDITIONS WAS PREPARED FROM DIVISION OF THE STATE ARCHITECT, AS REQUIRED BY TITLE 24, CCR, PART 1, SECTION 4-338 PRIOR —
NFPA 17 . Standard for Drv Chemical Extinadi ﬁ.p Sust ySIEmS (@S amended) = .................... 5021 Edit B. REVIEW THE ARCHITECTURAL DRAWINGS BEFORE THE INSTALLATION OF SYSTEMS SHOWN INFORMATION FURNISHED BY THE OWNER. WHILE THIS INFORMATION IS BELIEVED TO BE TO FABRICATION AND INSTALLATION.
.- tandard or ry Lhemical EXINGUISNING SYSIEMS wooooovveooooooosiiiiininirissssssssss ( ition) ON CONSULTING ENGINEER'S DOCUMENTS. DISCREPANCIES BETWEEN THE ARCHITECTURAL RELIABLE, PBK ARCHITECTS, INC. IS NOT RESPONSIBLE FOR THE ACCURACY OR ADEQUACY OF @)
NFPA 17A...Standard for Wet Chemical Extinguishing Systems .................... s (2021 Edition) AND CONSULTING ENGINEER'S DOCUMENTS SHALL BE BROUGHT TO THE ARCHITECT'S ANY WORK SHOWN AS EXISTING NOR IS PBK ARCHITECTS, INC. RESPONSIBLE FOR ANY ERRORS 29. GRADING PLANS, DRAINAGE IMPROVEMENTS, ROAD AND ACCESS REQUIREMENTS AND (0’ py
NFPA 20 .....Standard for the Installation of Stationary Pumps for Fire Protection ... (2019 Edition) ATTENTION FOR DIRECTION. CONSTRUCTION INSTALLED IN CONFLICT WITH THE OR OMISSIONS WHICH MAY HAVE BEEN INCORPORATED INTO THESE DRAWINGS AS A RESULT. ENVIRONMENTAL HEALTH CONSIDERATIONS SHALL COMPLY WITH ALL LOCAL ORDINANCES. — nd
NFPA 22 .... Standard fOI' Water Tanks fOI’ Prl\{ate Flre Prote(.:tlon s (2013 Edltlon) ARCH'TECTURAL DRAW'NGS SHALL BE CORRECTED BY THE CONTRACTOR AT NO EXPENSE TO < |—
NFPA 24 ... Standard for the Installation of Private Fire Service Mains and Their Appurtenances N THE OWNER. 21. FIRE SAFETY DURING CONSTRUCTION: 30. DRINKING WATER SHALL COMPLY WITH ALL LOCAL HEALTH DEPARTMENT REQUIREMENTS. o d)p)
(as amended)*............. s s s s e (2019 Edition) C. CORRECT ALL WORK INSTALLED IN CONFLICT WITH THE CONSTRUCTION DOCUMENTS BY THE A. GENERAL: FIRE SAFETY DURING CONSTRUCTION SHALL COMPLY WITH CALIFORNIA FIRE CODE LL —_—
NFPA 25 ... Standard for the Inspection, Testing, and Maintenance of Water-Based Fire Protection Systems CONTRACTOR AS DIRECTED BY THE ARCHITECT AND AT NO ADDITIONAL EXPENSE TO THE (CFC) CALIFORNIA CODE OF REGULATIONS (CCR) TITLE 24, PART 9, CHAPTER 5 AND CHAPTER 31. FOOD HANDLING FACILITIES SHALL COMPLY WITH ALL LOCAL HEALTH REQUIREMENTS AND THE 0
with California Amendments (Based on NFPA 25, 2011 Edition)........cccccecvvvvrnsnvnnnene, (2013 Edition) OWNER. 33. CALIFORNIA RETAIL FOOD FACILITIES LAW. m
NFPA 72 .... National Fire Alarm and Signaling Code (as amended) * ............coooniiniinninniinnninnniinne. (2022 Edition) D. VISIT JOB SITE PRIOR TO BEGINNING WORK AND VERIFY ALL DIMENSIONS. B. ACCESS ROADS: FIRE DEPARTMENT ACCESS ROADS SHALL BE ESTABLISHED AND MAINTAINED 1
NFPA 80 ... Fire Doors and Other Opening ProteCtiVES .............c.ovviuiriiniiinniiniiniae, (2019 Edition) E. SECURE AND PAY FOR ALL PERMITS, GOVERNMENTAL FEES, AND LICENSES REQUIRED FOR IN ACCORDANCE WITH CHAPTERS5, SECTION 501.4 AND CHAPTER 33, SECTION 3310. 32. THE INTENT OF THESE DRAWINGS AND SPECIFICATIONS IS THAT THE WORK OF THE ALTERATION, >' O =
NFPA 92 .... Standard for Smoke COntrol SYStems ... (2018 Edition) PROPER COMPLETION OF THE WORK. REQUEST ALL INSPECTIONS REQUIRED BY LOCAL C. WATER SUPPLY: WATER MAINS AND HYDRANTS SHALL BE OPERATION IN ACCORDANCE WITH REHABILITATION OR RECONSTRUCTION IS TO BE IN ACCORDANCE WITH TITLE 24, CCR. SHOULD < I
NFPA 253 .. Standard Method of Test for Critical Radiant Flux of Floor Covering Systems GOVERNMENTAL AGENCIES AND COORDINATE WORK ACCORDINGLY. CHAPTER 5, SECTION 501.4 AND CHAPTER 33, SECTION 3312. ANY CONDITIONS SUCH AS DETERIORATION OR NON-COMPLYING CONSTRUCTION BE DISCOVERED O — S
Using a Radiant Heat ENergy SOUCE ...........cooovvuuriiiiiniiiiiiiiiisinns (2019 Edition) F. PROVIDE FOR THE PROPER SEQUENCE OF CONSTRUCTION, LOCATION, AND SIZE OF D. BUILDING ACCESS: ACCESS TO BUILDINGS FOR THE PURPOSE OF FIREFIGHTING SHALL BE WHICH IS NOT COVERED BY THE CONTRACT DOCUMENTS WHEREIN THE FINISHED WORK WILL ; T O o
NFPA 2001 Standard on Clean Agent Fire Extinguishing Systems (as amended) * .........ccccoooovvrrveneee.. (2018 Edition) OPENINGS. COORDINATE ALL CONSTRUCTION AS INDICATED BY THE CONTRACT DOCUMENTS, PROVIDED. CONSTRUCTION MATERIAL SHALL NOT BLOCK ACCESS TO BUILDINGS, HYDRANTS NOT COMPLY WITH TITLE 24, CCR, A CONSTRUCTION CHANGE DOCUMENT (CCD), OR A SEPARATE LLJ =
ICC 300 ......ICC Standard on Bleachers, Folding and Telescoping Seating and Grandstands ............... (2017 Edition) INCLUDING SHOP DRAWINGS REVIEWED BY THE ARCHITECT. OR FIRE APPLIANCES. SET OF PLANS AND SPECIFICATIONS, DETAILING AND SPECIFYING THE REQUIRED WORK SHALL BE N O O L
UL 300 ....... Standard for Fire Testing of Fire Extinguishing Systems for Protection of Commercial Cooking G. PROVIDE BARRICADES AND PROTECTIVE DEVICES SEPARATING CONSTRUCTION AREAS. E. ALTERATIONS OF BUILDINGS: SHALL COMPLY WITH APPLICABLE PROVISIONS OF CHAPTER 33. SUBMITTED TO AND APPROVED BY THE DSA BEFORE PROCEEDING WITH THE WORK. (SECTION (@p) T =
Equipment—with Revisions through December 2014..................cooeoeeeeereeeereeereeeccessesssssen 2005 (R2010) PROVIDE TEMPORARY PASSAGES AS REQUIRED. PRIOR TO DELIVERY OF MATERIALS TO F. DEMOLITION OF BUILDINGS: SHALL COMPLY WITH APPLICABLE PROVISIONS OF CHAPTER 33. 4-317(C), PART 1, TITLE 24, CCR). LL] O
UL 464 ....... Audible Signal Appliances—with Revisions through October 10, 2003 ...................cccccornn. (2003 Edition) CONSTRUCTION ZONE AND REMOVAL OF WASTE FROM SITE, CHECK WITH OWNER FOR G. FIRE WATCH: MAINTAIN FIRE WATCH WHEN REQUIRED BY THE BUILDING OFFICIAL AND WHEN LL A ~
UL 521 ....... Heat Detectors for Fire Protective Signaling Systems—with Revisions through ACCEPTABLE ACCESS ROUTE AND TIME. UNDER NO CIRCUMSTANCES USE AREA OUTSIDE THE EXISTING FIRE PROTECTION SYSTEMS ARE SHUT DOWN FOR ALTERATIONS IN ACCORDANCE 33. ALL SLOPE AND CROSS SLOPE OF ACCESSIBLE ROUTE PAVING INDICATED ON THESE DRAWINGS m LI ) " ™
JUIY 20, 2005 ... (1999 Edition) CONSTRUCTION ZONE WITHOUT PRIOR CLEARANCE FROM THE OWNER. COMPLY WITH WITH CHAPTER 33, SECTION 3304.5. FIRE WATCH SHALL REMAIN IN EFFECT UNTIL EXISTING WAS DESIGNED IN COMPLIANCE WITH THE 2010 ADA STANDARDS FOR ACCESSIBLE DESIGN AND —_— o 2 Py
UL 1971 ..... Standard for Signaling Devices for the Hearing IMpaired ................ccccooooeeveereeeveeeeeecrresrssen 2002(R2012) REQUIREMENTS AS SPECIFIED IN THE PROJECT MANUAL. FIRE PROTECTION SYSTEMS ARE RETURNED TO SERVICE OR AS ALLOWED BY THE BUILDING THE ACCESSIBILITY STANDARDS OF THE CALIFORNIA BUILDING CODE (CBC) TITLE 24, PART 2, o0 L L = aE> -
* See CBC Chapter 35, Referenced Standards for State of California amendments to the NFPA Standards. H. REMOVE ALL TRASH AND DEBRIS DAILY. DO NOT STORE BUILDING MATERIALS IN CORRIDORS OFFICIAL. CHAPTER 11B OF THE CALIFORNIA CODE OF REGULATIONS (CCR). STRICT EXECUTION OF THE p— (D o S S
For a complete list of applicable NFPA standards refer to 2022 CBC (SFM) Chapter 35 and California Fire Code AT ANY TIME. COMPLY WITH REQUIREMENTS AS SPECIFIED IN THE PROJECT MANUAL SLOPE AND CROSS SLOPE OF ACCESSIBLE ROUTE PAVING IS THE SOLE RESPONSIBILITY OF THE m Z — < 8 .
(CFC) Chapter 80. (SPECIFICATIONS). 22. PENETRATIONS TO FIRE RATED MATERIALS OR ASSEMBLIES SHALL BE RESTORED TO EQUAL CONTRACTOR. SHOULD A CONDITION PRESENT ITSELF THAT WOULD RESULT IN AN INSTALLATION I = i 2 () %
I ENACT ALL MEASURES TO PROTECT IN PLACE AND SAFEGUARD ALL ELEMENTS TO REMAIN RATING. FIRE STOP SYSTEMS AS LISTED BY UNDERWRITERS LABORATORIES SHALL BE INSTALLED OTHER THAN WHAT IS INDICATED IN THESE DRAWINGS, PBK ARCHITECTS INC. SHALL BE NOTIFIED — S 5 E
FROM BEING DAMAGED. REPLACE OR REPAIR ELEMENTS DAMAGED BY THE EXECUTION OF PER FIRE RESISTANCE DIRECTORY. FIRE STOP SYSTEMS SHALL BE AS SPECIFIED. IN WRITING AND A COMPLIANT RESOLUTION WILL BE FORMULATED. - = o = o
THE CONTRACT TO EQUAL OR LIKE NEW CONDITION. o )] < 2 &
J.  VERIFY POINTS OF CONNECTION, INCLUDING SIZES AND LOCATIONS, AND ALL OTHER 23. CUTTING, BORING, SAW-CUTTING OR DRILLING THROUGH STRUCTURAL ELEMENTS SHALL NOT 34. A DSA ACCEPTED TESTING LABORATORY DIRECTLY EMPLOYED BY THE DISTRICT (OWNER) SHALL O O O 3 @ <
REQUIRED OPERATING CRITERIA WITH EQUIPMENT MANUFACTURER. COMMENCE UNTIL THE DRAWINGS HAVE BEEN SUMITTED, REVIEWED, AND APPROVED BY THE CONDUCT ALL THE REQUIRED TESTS AND INSPECTIONS FOR THE PROJECT. 1 T n S %)
K. COORDINATE THE LOCATION AND TYPE OF ALL ACCESS PANELS REQUIRED FOR ACCESSING ARCHITECT OF RECORD. ™ o o
MECHANICAL, PLUMBING, ELECTRICAL, AND OTHER BUILDING SYSTEMS WITH THE ARCHITECT. 35. DEFERRED APPROVAL ITEMS:
L. ENSURE ALL CONSTRUCTION REMAINS ACCESSIBLE AND EXPOSED FOR INSPECTION 24. NONRESIDENTIAL ENERGY STANDARDS COMPLIANCE STATEMENT (TITLE 24, PART 6):

PURPOSES UNTIL APPROVED BY THE INSPECTOR OF RECORD. FOR CONTINUOUS INSPECTION,
TESTING, AND OBSERVATION REQUIREMENTS, REFER TO THE TESTING AND OBSERVATION
PROGRAM.

M. STIPULATE THAT ALL PROPOSED SUBSTITUTIONS ARE EQUAL IN PERFORMANCE AND COMPLY
WITH APPLICABLE CODES AND REGULATIONS. CONTRACTOR'S SUBSTITUTION OF ALTERNATE
MATERIALS OR SYSTEMS SHALL BE AT NO ADDITIONAL COST TO OWNER.

THE DESIGN INDICATED HEREIN COMPLIES WITH THE REQUIREMENTS OF THE ENERGY
CONSERVATION STANDARDS OF TITLE 24, PART 6, CALIFORNIA CODE OF REGULATIONS. THE
PROPOSED BUILDING(S) WILL BE IN COMPLIANCE WITH THE ENERGY CONSERVATION STANDARDS
PROVIDED IT (THEY) IS (ARE) BUILT ACCORDING TO THESE DRAWINGS AND SPECIFICATIONS AND
PROVIDED ANY FUTURE IMPROVEMENTS ARE COMPLETED ACCORDING TO THE REQUIREMENTS
OF TITLE 24, PART 6, CALIFORNIA CODE OF REGULATIONS. THESE PLANS AND SPECIFICATIONS
HAVE BEEN PREPARED TO INCLUDE ALL SIGNIFICANT ENERGY CONSERVATION FEATURES

DEFERRED APPROVAL ITEMS FOR THIS PROJECT ARE THE FOLLOWING ITEMS:
1. NONE.

di

e

District

6. DO NOT SCALE THE CONSTRUCTION DOCUMENTS. WRITTEN DIMENSIONS TAKE PRECEDENCE REQUIRED FOR COMPLIANCE WITH THE STANDARDS. BUILDING AREAS THAT ARE UNCONDITIONED
OVER SCALED GRAPHICS. NOTIFY THE ARCHITECT IMMEDIATELY IN WRITING OF ALL ADDITIONAL ANDIOR NOT SUBJECT T0 THE STANDARDS ARE INDICATED ON THE PLANS
REQUIRED DIMENSIONS. DO NOT PROCEED WITH WORK IN THE AREA OF DISCREPANCY OR :
CONFLICT UNTIL DIRECTION IS GIVEN BY THE ARCHITECT. IF THE CONTRACTOR PROCEEDS .
WITHOUT DIRECTION FROM THE ARCHITECT, IT SHALL BE AT THE CONTRACTOR'S RISK, AND THE ENVELOPE MANDATORY MEASURES:
CONTRACTOR SHALL BE RESPONSIBLE FOR ALL REQUIRED CORRECTIVE ACTION. A. INSTALLED INSULATING MATERIALS SHALL HAVE BEEN CERTIFIED BY THE MANUFACTURER TO
. COMPLY WITH THE CALIFORNIA QUALITY STANDARDS FOR INSULATING MATERIAL.
7. WHERE WORK OR EQUIPMENT IS INDICATED "N.1.C." (NOT IN CONTRACT) ON THE DRAWINGS, SUCH B. ALL INSULATING MATERIALS SHALL BE INSTALLED IN COMPLIANCE WITH THE FLAME SPREAD
WORK AND/OR EQUIPMENT SHALL BE PROVIDED BY OTHERS. CONTRACTOR SHALL COORDINATE RATING AND SMOKE DENSITY REQUIREMENTS OF TITLE 24, PART 2. CALIFORNIA CODE OF
AND COOPERATE TO EFFECT SUCH INSTALLATION. R GULATIONS. SECTIONS 720 AND 2603 ’ :
C. ALL EXTERIOR JOINTS AND OPENINGS IN THE BUILDING ENVELOPE THAT ARE POTENTIAL AND
8. ALL PLAN DIMENSIONS SHOWN AT CENTER OF WALL REPRESENT CENTER LINE OF STUD OR OBSERVABLE SOURCES OF AIR LEAKAGE SHALL BE CAULKED, GASKETED, WEATHERSTRIPPED
STRUCTURAL ELEMENT UNLESS NOTED OTHERWISE. OR OTHERWSE SEALED
D. SITE CONSTRUCTED DOORS, WINDOWS, AND SKYLIGHTS SHALL BE CAULKED BETWEEN THE
9. ALL PLAN DIMENSIONS FOR MASONRY AND CONCRETE REPRESENT FACE OF MATERIAL AND UNIT AND THE BUILDING, AND SHALL BE WEATHERSTRIPPED (EXCEPT FOR UNERAMED GLASS
OPENING UNLESS NOTED OTHERWISE. DOORS AND FIRE DOORS)
10. ALL PLAN DIMENSIONS FOR STUD WALLS REPRESENT FACE OF STUD UNLESS NOTED OTHERWISE. E. I(\:AQS%ET\ECJ gsETaSﬁ,&ﬁﬁFAA\“'CDT\L’JVI'%%%AS\(%%T;&EBES\%\'T";' %\(EE AZ\LR ;,":\FR'%R‘&ESEORFQ\LE\S
11. DIMENSIONS ARE NOT ADJUSTABLE WITHOUT THE REVIEW OF THE ARCHITECT UNLESS NOTED () F. EAgBES\FCFT{E%BAJEI?IE?TEE\%%NP1R1£t?0CTS IN THE ENVELOPE OF THE BUILDING, INCLUDING,
EARY(\)/E$lclzzgNE;{%ETJS&SESSSN(?TTESRVT/%EDDﬁqi%LTLE%EB%OTNHSEla\iRcEHE:TAESCfr\BSOLUTE AND USED FOR BUT NOT LIMITED TO, WINDOWS, SLIDING GLASS DOORS, FRENCH DOORS, SKYLIGHTS, KEY PLAN PLAN
: CURTAIN WALLS, AND GARDEN WINDOWS MUST BE LABELED FOR U-VALUE IN ACCORDANCE NORTH
12. ANY ITEM, CONDITION OR DIMENSION NOTED AS "FIELD VERIFY" OR "VERIFY IN FIELD" SHALL BE WITH THE (NFRC) NATIONAL FENESTRATION RATING COUNCIL'S INTERIM U-VALUE RATING

CONFIRMED ON SITE BY THE CONTRACTOR AND REVIEWED WITH THE ARCHITECT OF RECORD
BEFORE INCORPORATING INTO THE WORK.

PROCEDURE.
G. DEMISING WALL INSULATION SHALL BE INSTALLED IN ALL OPAQUE PORTIONS OF FRAMED
WALLS (EXCEPT DOORS).

GOVERNING AGENCIES

PROJECT TEAM

SCOPE OF WORK

VICINITY MAP

DIVISION OF THE STATE ARCHITECT CONSTITUTE A DETAILED AND FULL EXPLANATION OF THE REQUIREMENTS OF THE CONTRACT
STRUCTURAL SAFETY SECTION (DSAISSS) OWNER ARCHITECT STRUCTURAL ENGINEER DOCUMENTS.

1102 Q STREET, SUITE 5200 LODI UNIFIED SCHOOL DISTRICT PBK KPFE

SACRAMENTO, CA 95814 1305 E VINE STREET 1110 IRON POINT RD SUITE 200, 1101 CREEKSIDE RIDGE DRIVE, SUITE 150 SCOPE OF WORK INCLUDES ALL CONSTRUCTION AND SERVICES REQUIRED TO PROVIDE:

916-445-8730

DIVISION OF THE STATE ARCHITECT
ACCESS COMPLIANCE SECTION (DSA/ACS)
1102 Q STREET, SUITE 5200
SACRAMENTO, CA 95814

916-445-8730

DIVISION OF THE STATE ARCHITECT

FIRE AND LIFE SAFETY SECTION (DSA/FLS)
1102 Q STREET, SUITE 5200
SACRAMENTO, CA 95814

916-445-8730

LODI, CA 95240

FOLSOM, CA, 95630

ROSEVILLE, CA 95678

THE SCOPE OF WORK AS STATE BELOW IS FOR PLAN REVIEW PURPOSES ONLY AND DOES NOT

1. NEW METAL SOFFITS TO REPLACE EXISTING UNSAFE SUSPENDED PLASTER AS INSTALLED ON
EXISTING COVERED WALKWAYS CAMPUSWIDE UNDER DSA APP #02-13335.

2. ADDITIVE ALTERNATE TO PAINT ALL UNDERSIDES OF (E) FRAMING BLACK.

3. RESTROOM SIGNS AND ASC DIRECTIONAL SIGNAGE.
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A EXISTING GRID / COLUMN LINE
STATEMENT OF GENERAL CONFORMANCE
? NEW PARTITION FOR ARCHITECT/ENGINEERS WHO UTILZE PLANS, INCLUDING BUT NOT LIMITED TO SHOP DRAWINGS,
PREPARED BY OTHER LICENSED DESIGN PROFESSIONALS AND/OR CONSULTANTS
S6.1 PARTITION TYPE
clD REFER TO SHEET A7.00 FOR DEFINITION
Application No.  02-121377  File No. 39-H4
EXISTING PARTITION —
X The drawings or sheets listed on the cover or index sheet (see asterisk *) m 9
\ |:| This drawing, page of specifications / calculations — m
1(1068 ) DOOR DESIGNATION E —
have been prepared by other design professionals or consultants who are licensed and/or authorized to prepare CL)
such drawings in this state. It has been examined by me for: LIJ D
@ 1. design intent and appears to meet the appropriate requirements of Title 24, California Code of Regulations m 1
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REQUIRED ACS STALLS ... 6 °
BUILDING D1 NORTH PROVIDED ACS STALLS ..o 7 (3 VAN, 4 STD) PROPOSED BUILDING/ A PROPOSED FIRE HYDRANT =
I y ‘ BUILDING IN SCOPE FH RE: CIVIL
FUTURE EV (E) ACS PARKING PUILDING BUILDING TOTAL P-LOT 2 STALLS v 176
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C1/D1/E1|CLASSROOM BUILDING 2 30,750 E V-B Yes 02-117947
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ST _ 4 _ . 5. Fire Hydrants: Number and spacing does not meet CFC requirements. v CLIENT
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} _ * . * ° b b ° L] suppression and protection of life and proparty
//\/ / 777 School District Acceptance of Acceptable Design Alternates
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G0.12 - SIGNAGE

( IDENTIFICATION STAMP \
DIV. OF THE STATE ARCHITECT
APP:02-121377 INC:

REVIEWED FOR
Ss [O FLS @ ACS [O]

QATE: 7/11/2023 j

Not for permitting or construction

ARCHITECT PBK Architects, Inc.
PBK.com

SACRAMENTO
2520 Venture Oaks Way, Suite 440
Sacramento, CA 95833
916-682-9494 P

b o
—
| | > O
‘ CENTERLINE OF DOOR \ | < O
| VERTICES SHALL BE RADIUSED 1/8"1/4" TYP } CENTERLINE OF DOOR } CENTERLINE OF DOOR ; T O
CBC 11B-703.7.2.6.4 ‘ ‘ i
> N AN OI
Ll
w 09
. L 9D
B & B (' = o |2
o . L 2 |
v =9 Z |2
_— < S
| . - - DT =512
> VERTICES SHALL BE RADIUSED 1/8"1/4" TYP — SIS
EQUILATERAL TRIANGLE SYMBOL INSCRIBED IN | CBC 11B-703.7.2.6.4 o ayald E
m AND SUPERIMPOSED ON CIRCLE SYMBOL. m SICTOGRAN m SICTOGRAM £35 |2
< EASE / ROUND EDGES 1/16" MIN OR CHAMFER AT < < @) OO 3 2
= 118 NAX (TYP) X\ EASE / ROUND EDGES 1/16" MIN OR x| EASE / ROUND EDGES 1/16" MIN OR ~ a 5
=5 CBC 11B.703.7 2.6.4 =5 CHAMFER AT 1/8" MAX =5 CHAMFER AT 1/8" MAX (TYP) - d 5o
5|5 5|5 CBC 11B-703.7.2.6.4 5|5 CBC 11B-703.7.2.6.4
z|3 NOTES: =3 2
= 1. PROVIDE SIGN AT ALL UNISEX AND GENDER = =
% NEUTRAL RESTROOM DOORS U.N.O. % %
2. CIRCLE AND TRIANGLE MATERIAL TO BE 1/4" NOTES: NOTES:
THICK w/ EASED EDGES 1. PROVIDE SIGN AT ALL WOMEN AND GIRLS 1. PROVIDE SIGN AT ALL MEN AND BOYS
3. TRIANGLE COLOR SHALL CONTRAST WITH RESTROOM DOORS U.N.O. RESTROOM DOORS U.N.O.
CIRCLE & CIRCLE COLOR SHALL CONTRAST 2. MATERIAL TO BE 1/4" THICK w/ EASED EDGES 2. MATERIAL TO BE 1/4" THICK w/ EASED EDGES
WITH DOOR 3. COLOR OF SYMBOLS TO CONTRAST w/ 3. COLOR OF SYMBOLS TO CONTRAST w/
| CBC 11B-703.7.2.6.3 | BACKGROUND | BACKGROUND
| ___ EINISHED FLOOR $ | ___ EINISHED FLOOR $ | ___ EINISHED FLOOR $

MEN / BOYS DOOR SIGNAGE

SCALE: 11/2"=1'-0"

15 RESTROOM DOOR SIGNAGE 14 | WOMEN / GIRLS DOOR SIGNAGE

SCALE: 11/2"=1'-0" SCALE: 11/2"=1'-0"
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6“

BRAILLE REQUIREMENTS PER 2019 CBC 11B-703.3:
9“

o)
ROOM NAME
<G : ronyue -

1. CONTRACTED CALIFORNIA (GRADE 2) BRAILLE COMPLYING WITH 7
SECTIONS 11B-703.3 AND 11B-703.4 SHALL BE USED WHEREVER o
BRAILLE IS REQUIRED

2. DOT BASE DIAMETER = 0.059 TO 0.063 INCHES

CHARACTER REQUIREMENTS:
A. CHARACTER REQUIREMENTS FOR ALL SIGNS PER 2019 CBC 11B-703:

1. CHARACTERS SHALL BE UPPERCASE.
CHARACTERS SHALL BE SANS SERIF. CHARTERS SHALL NOT BE ITALIC, OBLIQUE, SCRIPT,

5/8"-2"
ﬂ B-70325

4||

SPACING BETWEEN SINGLE BRAILLE CELL
CELLS =0.20"

—

HIGHLY DECORATIVE, OR OF OTHER UNUSUAL FORMS. . &y g;

3. CHARACTER SHALL BE SELECTED FROM FONTS WHERE THE WIDTH OF THE UPPERCASE NO RAISED DOT OB UL CHARAC R HEIGHT- | 28 1T > KEY PLAN PLAN
LETTER “O” IS 60 PERCENT MINIMUM AND 110 PERCENT MAXIMUM OF THE HEIGHT OF THE I S o RAISED DOT RE: 4/ G012 ®T | =3 LETTERING NORTH
UPPERCASE LETTER “I". 28180 20 00 20 ool os B ACC ESS | BL : : o5 CBC 11B-703.2.5

4. SPACING BETWEEN THE BASELINES OF SEPARATE LINES OF RAISED CHARACTERS WITHIN 21019090009 e0G 9o — BASE DIAMETER - @

A MESSAGE SHALL BE 135 PERCENT MINIMUM AND 170 PERCENT MAXIMUM OF THE AdRAARASRASRASNALRAERA = CONTRACTED BRAILLE
CHARACTER HEIGHT. 66 60 80 100! 80| 60 88| 60 DISTANCE BETWEEN CORRESPONDING S CBC 11B-703.3

5. TEXT SHALL BE IN HORIZONTAL FORMAT. SO TS O T OO0 OO TS T OO SO DOTS FROM ONE CELL DIRECTLY E

6. CHARACTERS AND THEIR BACKGROUND SHALL HAVE A NON-GLARE FINISH AND 00O SO 100 OO S0 0O 00 BELOW w3
CONTRAST WITH ONE ANOTHER =E 5

— LOCAT E D @ AL NOTES:
B. RAISED CHARACTER REQUIREMENTS FOR SIGNS WITH BRAILLE PER 2019 CBC 11B-703.2: M 1 LOCATE SIGN PER DETAILL 17G0.12
BLANK CELL SPACE DISTANCE mun 5 2. MATERIAL TO BE 1/4" THICK w/ EASED EDGES

1. RAISED CHARACTERS SHALL COMPLY WITH REQUIREMENTS NOTED IN PARAGRAPH ‘A’ BETWEEN WORDS BETWEEN DOTS B U | LD | N G X | _—BRAILLE PER 3/G0.12 3. COLOR OF SYMBOLS AND LETTERS TO
ABOVE L DISTANCE BETWEEN IN THE SAME / CONTRAST w/ BACKGROUND

2. RAISED CHARACTERS SHALL BE 1/32 INCH MIN ABOVE BACKGROUND. CORRESPONDING DOTS IN CELL . e o o o 4. VERIFY ROOM NAME BEFORE FABRICATION

3. RAISED CHARACTER HEIGHT MEASURED VERTICALLY FROM THE BASELINE OF THE ADJACENT CELLS 0 o 2 2 o e 5. FASTENERS TO BE RECESSED FLUSH HEAD
CHARACTER SHALL BE 5/8 INCH MINIMUM AND 2 INCHES MAXIMUM BASED ON THE HEIGHT o o TAMPER-PROOF SCREWS (MIN 4)

OF THE UPPERCASE LETTER °T. FIGURE 11B-703.3.1 - BRAILLE MEASUREMENT N /

4. STROKE THICKNESS OF THE UPPERCASE LETTER “I" SHALL BE 10 PERCENT MINIMUM AND - _ FINISHED FLOOR
15 PERCENT MAXIMUM OF THE HEIGHT OF THE CHARACTER. 4?

5. CHARACTER SPACING BETWEEN INDIVIDUAL RAISED LETTERS SHALL BE 1/8 INCH MINIMUM
AND FOUR (4) TIMES THE RAISED CHARACTER STROKE WIDTH MAXIMUM. 8 ACCESS'BLE ROUTE SlGN 7 ROOM |DENT|F|CAT|ON SlGN CLIENT

BRAILLE DIMENSION AND CAPITALIZATION REQUIREMENTS PER 2019 CBC 11B-703.3.1:
SCALE: HALFSCALE SCALE: 3"=1'-0" LODI UNIFIED SCHOOL DISTRICT

C. VISUAL CHARACTER REQUIREMENTS FOR SIGNS WITHOUT BRAILLE PER 2019 CBC 11B-703.5: 1. BRAILLE DOTS SHALL HAVE A DOMED OR ROUNDED SHAPE AND SHALL COMPLY WITH PROJECT NUMBER

TABLE 11B-703.3.1 220578

1. VISUAL CHARACTERS SHALL COMPLY WITH REQUIREMENTS NOTED IN PARAGRAPH ‘A’ 2. THE INDICATION OF AN UPPERCASE LETTER OR LETTERS SHALL ONLY BE USED BEFORE
ABOVE THE FIRST WORD OF SENTENCES, PROPER NOUNS AND NAMES, INDIVIDUAL LETTERS OF 18" 18" DATE 04/20/2023

2. MINIMUM CHARACTER HEIGHT SHALL CONFORM TO 2019 CBC TABLE 11B-703.5.5 BUT IN NO THE ALPHABET, INITITIALS, AND ACRONYMS. CLEA CLEA DRAWN BY-JE CHKED BY: JE
CASE SHALL BE LESS THAN 5/8 INCH.

3. HEIGHT FROM FINISH FLOOR SHALL BE NO LESS THAN 40 INCHES. TABLE 11B-703.3.1 BRAILLE DIMENSIONS NOTES ! | ! | REVISIONS

4. STROKE THICKNESS OF THE UPPERCASE LETTER “I" SHALL BE 10 PERCENT MINIMUM AND : L |
20 PERCENT MAXIMUM OF THE HEIGHT OF THE CHARACTER. MEASUREMENT RANGE MINIMUM IN INCHES BN - e % DESCRIPTION

5. SPACING BETWEEN INDIVIDUAL CHARACTERS SHALL BE 10 PERCENT MINIMUM AND 35 MAXIMUM IN INCHES 1. SIGNS SHALL BE INSTALLED ON THE WALL ADJACENT TO THE B B
PERCENT MAXIMUM OF CHARACTER HEIGHT. LATCH SIDE OF THE DOOR. WHERE THERE WILL IS NO WALL R P ens o ——NE

DOT BASE DIAMETER : 0.059 (1.5 mm) to 0.063 (1.6 mm) SPACE ON THE LATCH SIDE, INCLUDING DOUBLE LEAF DOORS, 9"MIN ¥ MN
CHARACTER AND STROKE WIDTH TO HEIGHT PROPORTIONS. DISTANCE BETWEEN TWO DOTS IN THE SAME CELL 0.100 (2.5 mm) SIGNS SHALL BE PLACED ON THE NEAREST ADJACENT WALL, [
DISTANCE BETWEEN CORRESPONDING DOTS IN 0.300 (7.6 mm) PREFERABLY ON THE RIGHT. MOUNTING LOCATION SHALL BE \———PROVIDE 90° DOOR
— — — ADJACENT CELLS DETERMINED SO THAT A PERSON MAY APPROACH WITHIN 3'-0" INHIBITOR =
OF SIGNAGE WITHOUT ENCOUNTERING PROTRUDING o
DOT HEIGHT 0.025 (0.6 mm) to 0.037 (0.9 mm) OBJECTS OR STANDING WITHIN THE SWING OF A DOOR. FOR =
DISTANCE BETWEEN CORRESPONDING DOTS 0.395 (10 mm) to 0.400 (10.2 mm) PAIRS OF DOORS WHERE DOOR SWING IS LIMITED TO 90 N VN 2
FROM ONE CELL DIRECTLY BELOW DEGREE MOUNT SIGN 9" FROM EDGE OF DOOR. FOR PAIRS OF o -
DOORS WHERE DOOR SWING EXCEEDS 90 DEGREES MOUNT ! ! p Construction Documents

1. MEASURED CENTER TO CENTER. SIGN DOOR WIDTH PLUS 9" FROM EDGE OF DOOR. ‘ ‘ <_;_
. . o vy A0} 2. MOUNTING HEIGHT SHALL BE 48" MIN. TO BOTTOM OF BRAILLE .
1'11'110|\¢{/LAX 3'20“(,//2’\] 3'2105':,2AX 1'%\%)( 1'11%%|N 11B-703.3.2 - POSITION: + 60" MAX. TO BOTTOM OF HIGHEST ROW OF RAISED @ @4\( K<)
(TACTILE) (NON-TACTILE) CHARACTERS (11B-703.4.1). . @
1. BRAILLE SHALL BE POSITIONED BELOW THE CORRESPONDING TEXT IN A HORIZONTAL FORMAT, 3. FOR SIGNAGE AT DOUBLE DOORS, TACTILE SIGN TO BE z| 2y Z|.o =

FLUSH LEFT OR CENTERED. MOUNTED ON THE LEAF SIDE OF THE RIGHT HAND DOOR. - e = E = = ; ”é & a.> S I G NAG E
CHARACTER WIDTH STROKE 2. IF TEXT IS MULTI-LINED, BRAILLE SHALL BE PLACED BELOW THE ENTIRE TEXT. bl g8 L €
(UPPERCASE LETTER "0") THICKNESS(UPPERCASE 3. BRAILLE SHALL BE SEPARATED 3/8 INCH (9.5 mm) MINIMUM AND 1/2 INCH (12.7 mm) MAXIMUM <29 <|3=2 8
LETTER "I") FROM ANY OTHER TACTILE CHARACTERS AND 3/8 INCH (9.5 mm) MINIMUM ~ FROM RAISED BORDERS EE S S
AND DECORATIVE ELEMENTS. o > »
-
* L ~
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A3.01 - REFLECTED CEILING PLAN - NORTH

GENERAL CEILING PLAN NOTES

( IDENTIFICATION STAMP \
DIV. OF THE STATE ARCHITECT
APP:02-121377 INC:

REVIEWED FOR
Ss [O FLS @ ACS [0

QA\TE: 7/11/2023 j

ALL SOFFIT HEIGHTS ARE 10™-0" ABOVE FINISH FLOOR LEVEL, U.N.O.

REFER TO WALL SECTIONS FOR WALL-CEILING INTERFACE.

DIMENSIONS TO BUILDINGS ARE FACE OF COLUMN, U.N.O.

DIMENSIONS TO OVERHANG EDGE ARE TO INSIDE FACE OF FACIA, UN.O.
FRAMING THIS AREA BASED ON ORIGINAL DSA APP #02-23743 EXISTING FRAMING BASED ON ORIGINAL DSA APP #02-13335, U.N.O. NOTIFY

————————————————————————————————————————————————————————————————————————————————————————————————————————————————— — ARCHITECT IMMEDIATELY IF ANY DISCREPANCIES ARE FOUND.
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METAL STUDS

10.

1.

12.

ALL METAL STUDS SHALL BE MANUFACTURED BY A MEMBER OF THE STEEL STUD.
MANUFACTURERS ASSOCIATION IN ACCORDANCE WITH ICC-ES LEGACY REPORT
ESR-3064P.

UNLESS NOTED OTHERWISE METAL STUD MEMBERS SHALL HAVE THE FOLLOWING
MINIMUM YIELD STRESSES:

UP TO AND INCLUDING 43 MIL MATERIAL (18 GA)
YIELD STRESS = 33 KSI MINIMUM

54 MIL (16 GA) AND THICKER MATERIAL
YIELD STRESS = 50 KSI MINIMUM

STUDS THICKNESSES REFERENCED BY GAUGE SHALL HAVE THE FOLLOWING MINIMUM
THICKNESSES:

25 GAUGE= 18 MILS 16 GAUGE= 54 MILS
22 GAUGE= 27 MILS 14 GAUGE-= 68 MILS
20 GAUGE= 33 MILS 12 GAUGE= 97 MILS

18 GAUGE= 43 MILS

UNLESS NOTED OTHERWISE PROVIDE TOP AND BOTTOM WALL TRACKS WITH SAME
THICKNESSES AS WALL STUDS.

PROVIDE BLOCKING AT 4'-0" OC VERTICAL ON ANY METAL STUD WALL
THAT DOES NOT HAVE SHEATHING ATTACHED TO BOTH SIDES OF THE WALL.

CONTRACTOR TO COORDINATE AND PROVIDE FOR BLOCKING AS REQUIRED BY OTHER
TRADES AND AS MAY BE REQUIRED BY THE ARCHITECTURAL, MECHANICAL, PLUMBING OR
ELECTRICAL DRAWINGS.

WELDING ELECTRODES SHALL BE E60XX. ALL WELDS OF GALVANIZED STEEL SHALL BE
TOUCHED-UP WITH A ZINC-RICH PAINT.

ALL SCREWS SHALL BE GRABBER SELF-DRILLING SCREWS PER ICC-ES LEGACY REPORT
ER-5280. SCREWS USED ON EXTERIOR CONDITIONS INCLUDING EXTERIOR WALLS SHALL
HAVE GRABBER GUARD COATING.

ALL SCREWS SHALL PROTRUDE BEYOND THE METAL MEMBERS BY A MINIMUM OF THREE
FULL THREADS. MINIMUM EDGE DISTANCE AND SPACING FROM THE SCREW CENTERLINE
LOCATION SHALL NOT BE LESS THAN 3/4".

ALL LIGHT GAGE STEEL FRAMING SHALL BE IN ACCORDANCE WITH "SPECIFICATIONS FOR
DESIGN OF COLD-FORMED STEEL STRUCTURAL MEMBERS" AND THE CALIFORNIA
BUILDING CODE AMENDMENTS.

PROVIDE ALL ACCESSORIES INCLUDING, BUT NOT LIMITED TO, TRACKS, CLIPS, WEB
STIFFENERS, ANCHORS, AND FASTENING DEVICES REQUIRED FOR A COMPLETE AND
PROPER INSTALLATION.

ALL LIGHT GAUGE STEEL FRAMING THAT IS EXPOSED TO THE ELEMENTS OR FORMS AN
EXTERIOR ELEMENT SHALL BE GALVANIZED

EXISTING CONSTRUCTION NOTES

1.

ALL DIMENSIONS SHALL BE FIELD VERIFIED PRIOR TO FABRICATION OF STRUCTURAL
ELEMENTS.

VERIFY LOCATION OF EXISTING REBAR BEFORE FABRICATION.
PROVIDE NONDESTRUCTIVE TESTING AS REQUIRED.
SPECIAL INSPECTION IS REQUIRED AS INDICATED.

ALL EXISTING (E) CONNECTIONS AT ELEMENTS TO BE REPLACED SHALL BE REPLACED OR
RE-ATTACHED TO MATCH EXISTING CONDITIONS.

WHERE ALL OTHER EXISTING CONDITIONS VARY SIGNIFICANTLY FROM THOSE SHOWN ON
THESE DRAWINGS, THE STRUCTURAL ENGINEER SHALL BE NOTIFIED PRIOR TO
CONTINUED CONSTRUCTION RELATED TO SUBJECT CONDITIONS.

SEE "AS BUILT" DRAWINGS FOR EXISTING BUILDING DESIGN FOR ITEMS NOT SHOWN OR
NOTED.

SHORE ALL EXISTING CONSTRUCTION AS REQUIRED.

DAMAGED JOISTS, FASCIA, LEDGER, ETC. SHALL BE REPLACED IN KIND. FOR BIDDING
PURPOSES CONTRACTOR SHALL ASSUME 5% JOIST REPLACEMENT.

INSPECTIONS NOTES

THE OWNER WILL EMPLOY AN APPROVED SPECIAL INSPECTION AGENCY THAT WILL PROVIDE THE
SPECIAL INSPECTIONS PRESCRIBED BY THE CODE AND THE PROJECT SPECIFIC APPROVED DSA
103 FORM.

THE SPECIAL INSPECTION AGENCY SHALL BE APPROVED IN ACCORDANCE WITH SECTION 1703A OF
THE CODE BY THE DSA. ALL SPECIAL INSPECTIONS AND REPORTS SHALL BE IN ACCORDANCE WITH
SECTION 1704A & 1705A OF THE CODE.

THE CONTRACTOR SHALL PROVIDE PROOF OF CERTIFICATION FOR ALL FABRICATORS PRIOR TO
START OF CONSTRUCTION. A COPY SHALL BE PROVIDED TO THE SPECIAL INSPECTOR AND IF
PROOF IS NOT PROVIDED THEN IN-PLANT INSPECTION WILL BE REQUIRED AND THE CONTRACTOR
SHALL SCHEDULE SUCH INSPECTIONS.

WOOD

10.

1.

12.

13.

14.

15.

ALL STRUCTURAL LUMBER SHALL BE DOUGLAS FIR, VISUALLY GRADED OR MACHINE
GRADED AND STAMPED BY AN ACCREDITATION BODY THAT COMPLIES WITH DOC PS 20.
ALL FRAMING MEMBERS SHALL BE AS FOLLOWS: (UNO)

THICKNESS GRADE MOISTURE*
3" NOM. AND SMALLER GRADE NO. 2 19%
4 x OR LARGER BEAMS GRADE NO. 1 UNO 19%
4 x4 AND 3 x 6 POSTS GRADE NO. 2 UNO 19%
4 x 6 AND LARGER POSTS GRADE NO. 1 UNO 19%
STUDS (2x4 AND 2x6) GRADE NO. 2 19%
* MOISTURE CONTENT AT TIME OF INSTALLATION/FRAMING/ASSEMBLY.

UNO ALL STRUCTURAL SHEATHING SHALL BE DOUGLAS FIR STANDARD GRADE
STRUCTURAL | WITH EXTERIOR GLUE STAMPED BY AN APPROVED TESTING & GRADING
AGENCY CONFORMING TO THE DOC PS 1 OR PS 2.

ALL SHEATHING SHALL BE LAID FACE GRAIN PERPENDICULAR TO FRAMING AND SHALL BE
APPROVED BY THE BUILDING INSPECTOR BEFORE COVERING.

ALL NAILINGS SHALL CONFORM TO THE APPLICABLE BUILDING CODE AND REGULATIONS.

UNLESS OTHERWISE NOTED, ALL WOOD SILL PLATE UNDER BEARING, EXTERIOR OR
SHEAR WALLS IN CONTACT WITH CONCRETE OR MASONRY SHALL BE PRESERVATIVE-
TREATED AND BOLTED TO CONCRETE OR MASONRY WITH 5/8"@ GALVANIZED ANCHOR
BOLTS W/ 7" MIN CONCRETE OR MASONRY EMBED MAX, 4" MIN FROM EACH END OF THE
PLATES. USE (2) BOLTS MINIMUM IN EACH PIECE OF PLATE.

ALL BOLT HEADS AND NUTS WHICH BEAR AGAINST THE FACE OF WOOD MEMBERS SHALL
BE PROVIDED WITH METAL WASHER.

ALL NAILS FOR CONNECTING WOOD MEMBERS SHALL BE COMMON NAILS. MINIMUM
NAILING REQUIREMENTS OUTLINED IN TABLE 2304.10.1 OF THE CODE SHALL BE
FOLLOWED UNLESS OTHERWISE NOTED.

RETIGHTEN BOLTS BEFORE CLOSING-IN.

USE OF MACHINE NAILING IS SUBJECT TO A SATISFACTORY JOBSITE DEMONSTRATION
FOR EACH PROJECT AND APPROVAL BY THE ARCHITECT OR STRUCTURAL ENGINEER AND
THE BUILDING DEPARTMENT. THE APPROVAL IS SUBJECT TO CONTINUED SATISFACTORY
PERFORMANCE. IF NAILHEADS PENETRATE THE OUTER PLY MORE THAN WOULD BE
NORMAL FOR A HAND HAMMER OR IF MINIMUM ALLOWABLE EDGE DISTANCES ARE NOT
MAINTAINED, THE PERFORMANCE WILL BE DEEMED UNSATISFACTORY.

ALL WOOD HARDWARE CONNECTORS SHALL BE SIMPSON STRONG-TIE OR APPROVED
EQUAL.

COMBUSTIBLE FRAMING SHALL BE A MINIMUM OF 2" FROM FLUES, CHIMNEYS AND
FIREPLACES AND A 6" MINIMUM AWAY FROM FLUE OPENINGS.

LUMBER DECKING SHALL BE CONSTRUCTED IN ACCORDANCE WITH SECTION 2304.8 OF
THE CODE.

FASTENERS IN PRESERVATIVE-TREATED AND FIRE RETARDANT-TREATED WOOD SHALL
BE OF HOT DIPPED ZINC-COATED GALVANIZED STEEL, STAINLESS STEEL, SILICON
BRONZE OR COPPER. THE COATING WEIGHTS FOR ZINC-COATED FASTENERS SHALL BE IN
ACCORDANCE WITH ASTM A 153.

FIRE-RETARDANT-TREATED WOOD SHALL COMPLY WITH SECTION 2303.2 OF THE CODE.

RIP (N) LUMBER AS REQUIRED TO MATCH (E) LUMBER.

POST INSTALLED ANCHORS

1.

2.

ANCHOR DIAMETER REFERS TO THE THREAD SIZE OF THE WEDGE ANCHOR.

TEST EQUIPMENT IS TO BE CALIBRATED BY AN APPROVED TESTING LABORATORY IN
ACCORDANCE WITH STANDARD RECOGNIZED PROCEDURES.

A THE FOLLOWING CRITERIA APPLY FOR THE ACCEPTANCE OF INSTALLED
ANCHORS:

TORQUE WRENCH METHOD: TORQUE-CONTROLLED POST-INSTALLED ANCHORS
TESTED WITH A CALIBRATED TORQUE WRENCH SHALL ATTAIN THE SPECIFIED
TORQUE AS DEFINED BY THE MANUFACTURER'S ICC REPORT WITHIN 1/2 TURN OF
THE NUT; OR ONE-QUARTER (1/4) TURN OF THE NUT FOR A 3/8 INCH SLEEVE
ANCHOR ONLY. SCREW-TYPE ANCHORS TESTED WITH A CALIBRATED TORQUE
WRENCH SHALL ATTAIN THE SPECIFIED TORQUE WITHIN ONE-QUARTER (1/4)
TURN OF THE SCREW AFTER INITIAL SEATING OF THE

SCREW HEAD.

TESTING SHOULD OCCUR 24 HOURS MINIMUM AFTER INSTALLATION OF THE SUBJECT
ANCHORS.

WHEN INSTALLING DRILLED-IN ANCHORS AND/OR POWDER DRIVEN PINS IN REINFORCED
SLABS, CARE SHALL BE TAKEN TO AVOID THE REINFORCING STEEL. MAINTAIN 2"
CLEARANCE FROM ANCHORS TO EXISTING REINFORCING BARS. USE NON-DESTRUCTIVE
TESTING TO DETERMINE LOCATION OF REINFORCING WHERE LOCATION OF THOSE ITEMS
ARE NOT CERTAIN.

POST INSTALLED ANCHOR TESTING SCHEDULE

BASE MATERIAL ANCHOR

EXCEPTION TO
TEST TEST LOAD
FREQUENCY

TEST
FREQUENCY

MECHANICAL
1/2" HILTI KB-TZ2 UNITS:
CMu ESR 4561 ALL 50% OF 25H#/FT
ANCHORS,
ALTERNATING

S1.0
S2.1

SHEET INDEX

GENERAL NOTES, SHEET INDEX & SPECIAL INSPECTION
CEILING FRAMING DETAILS

GENERAL

1.

10.

1.

12.

13.

THE CONTRACTOR SHALL VERIFY ALL DIMENSIONS PRIOR TO STARTING CONSTRUCTION.
THE ARCHITECT SHALL BE NOTIFIED OF ANY DISCREPANCIES OR INCONSISTENCIES.

ALL DRAWINGS ARE CONSIDERED TO BE A PART OF THE CONTRACT DOCUMENTS. THE
CONTRACTOR SHALL BE RESPONSIBLE FOR THE REVIEW AND COORDINATION OF ALL
DRAWINGS AND SPECIFICATIONS PRIOR TO THE START OF CONSTRUCTION. ANY
DISCREPANCIES THAT OCCUR SHALL BE BROUGHT TO THE ATTENTION OF THE ARCHITECT
PRIOR TO START OF CONSTRUCTION SO THAT A CLARIFICATION CAN BE ISSUED. ANY
WORK PERFORMED IN CONFLICT WITH THE CONTRACT DOCUMENTS OR ANY CODE
REQUIREMENTS SHALL BE CORRECTED BY THE CONTRACTOR AT THEIR OWN EXPENSE
AND AT NO EXPENSE TO THE OWNER OR ARCHITECT.

NOTES AND DETAILS ON DRAWINGS SHALL TAKE PRECEDENCE OVER GENERAL NOTES
AND TYPICAL DETAILS. WHERE NO DETAILS ARE GIVEN, CONSTRUCTION SHALL BE AS
SHOWN FOR SIMILAR WORK.

ALL WORK SHALL CONFORM TO THE MINIMUM STANDARDS OF THE FOLLOWING CODES:

2022 CALIFORNIA BUILDING CODE (2021 IBC WITH 2022 CALIFORNIA AND DSA
AMENDMENTS) AND LATEST REVISIONS REFERRED TO HERE AS "THE CODE", AND ANY
OTHER REGULATING AGENCIES WHICH HAVE AUTHORITY OVER ANY PORTION OF THE
WORK, INCLUDING THE STATE OF CALIFORNIA DIVISION OF INDUSTRIAL SAFETY, AND
THOSE CODES & STANDARDS LISTED IN THESE NOTES AND SPECIFICATIONS.

SEE ARCHITECTURAL DRAWINGS FOR THE FOLLOWING:
SIZE AND LOCATION OF ALL DOOR AND WINDOW OPENINGS, EXCEPT AS NOTED.
SIZE AND LOCATION OF ALL INTERIOR AND EXTERIOR NON-BEARING PARTITIONS.

SIZE AND LOCATION OF ALL CONCRETE CURBS, EQUIPMENT PADS, PITS, FLOOR DRAINS,
SLOPES, DEPRESSED AREAS, CHANGE IN LEVEL, CHAMFERS, GROOVES, INSERTS, ETC.

SIZE AND LOCATION OF ALL FLOOR AND ROOF OPENINGS EXCEPT AS SHOWN.
FLOOR AND ROOF FINISHES.

DIMENSIONS NOT SHOWN ON STRUCTURAL DRAWINGS.
FLASHING & OTHER WATERPROOFING RELATED ITEMS.
SEE MECHANICAL, PLUMBING AND ELECTRICAL DRAWINGS FOR THE FOLLOWING:

PIPE RUNS, SLEEVES, HANGERS, TRENCHES, WALL AND SLAB OPENINGS, ETC., EXCEPT AS
SHOWN OR NOTED.

ELECTRICAL CONDUIT RUNS, BOXES, OUTLETS IN WALLS AND SLABS.
CONCRETE INSERTS FOR ELECTRICAL, MECHANICAL OR PLUMBING FIXTURES.
SIZE AND LOCATION OF MACHINE OR EQUIPMENT BASES & ANCHOR BOLTS.

THE CONTRACT STRUCTURAL DRAWINGS AND SPECIFICATIONS REPRESENT THE FINISHED
STRUCTURE. THEY DO NOT INDICATE THE METHOD OF CONSTRUCTION. THE
CONTRACTOR SHALL PROVIDE ALL MEASURES NECESSARY TO PROTECT THE STRUCTURE
DURING CONSTRUCTION. SUCH MEASURES SHALL INCLUDE, BUT NOT BE LIMITED TO,
BRACING, SHORING FOR LOADS DUE TO CONSTRUCTION EQUIPMENT, ETC. OBSERVATION
VISITS TO THE SITE BY THE STRUCTURAL ENGINEER SHALL NOT INCLUDE INSPECTION OF
THE ABOVE ITEMS.

OPENINGS, POCKETS, ETC., LARGER THAN 6" SHALL NOT BE PLACED IN CONCRETE/CMU
SLABS, DECKS, WALLS, UNLESS SPECIALLY DETAILED ON THE STRUCTURAL DRAWINGS.
NOTIFY THE STRUCTURAL ENGINEER WHEN DRAWINGS BY OTHERS SHOW OPENINGS,
POCKETS, ETC., LARGER THAN 6" NOT SHOWN ON THE STRUCTURAL DRAWINGS, BUT
WHICH ARE LOCATED IN STRUCTURAL MEMBERS. FOR ANY FURTHER RESTRICTIONS ON
OPENINGS IN STRUCTURAL ELEMENTS, SEE APPLICABLE SECTIONS BELOW.

ASTM SPECIFICATIONS ON THE DRAWINGS SHALL BE OF THE LATEST REVISION.

CONSTRUCTION MATERIAL SHALL BE SPREAD OUT IF PLACED ON FRAMED ROOF OR
FLOOR. LOAD SHALL NOT EXCEED THE DESIGN LIVE LOAD PER SQUARE FOOT. PROVIDE
ADEQUATE SHORING AND/OR BRACING WHERE STRUCTURE HAS NOT ATTAINED DESIGN
STRENGTH.

DESIGN LOADS:

LIVE LOADS:

ROOF = 20 PSF REDUCIBLE
WIND DESIGN DATA:

RISK CATEGORY = Il
VIULT = 130 mph
WIND EXPOSURE = C
EARTHQUAKE DESIGN DATA:

RISK CATEGORY = 1]

le = 1.25

Ss = 0.623

S = 0.259
SITE CLASS = D

SDs = 0.541
SD1 = N/A
SEISMIC DESIGN CATEGORY = D

( IDENTIFICATION STAMP \
DIV. OF THE STATE ARCHITECT
APP: 02-121377 INC:

REVIEWED FOR
Ss [@ FLS @ ACS [O]

QA\TE: 7/11/2023 j

Not for permitting or construction

ARCHITECT PBK Architects, Inc.

PBK.com
SACRAMENTO

2520 Venture Oaks Way, Suite 440
Sacramento, CA 95833
916-682-9494 P

STRUCTURAL ENGINEER

1101 Creekside Ridge Dr.
Suite 150
Roseville, CA 95678
0:916.772.7688
F:916.772.7699
www. kpff.com
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S2.1 - CEILING FRAMING DETAILS

c
.0
FULL DEPTH 2x BLKG W/ S
(3) 10d EACH END TYP E
@ 16" OC MAX (E) ROOF JOIST (E) ROOF SHEATHING 2 [ IDENTIFICATION STAMP \
Q DIV. OF THE STATE ARCHITECT
™™ o
FULL DEPTH 2xBLKG W/ REATTACH (N) FASCIA TO (E) Wx \ / 5 _ _
SIMPSON A35 EACH END (E) ROOF SHEATHING #10 x 1 1/2" WOOD SCREWS TO (N) BLKG IN KIND W/ ORIGINAL FASCIA ) = APP:02-121377 INC:
TYP TYP, TOTAL OF (4) EACH BLKG ATTACHMENT 10d @ 6" OC N £ REVIEWED FOR
L 10 | 3625162-54 @ 16" OC MAX (E) ROOF JOIST (E) ROOF SHEATHING DO NOT DAMAGE (E) SHEATHING E t E_ A oia st
3625162-54 W/ SPACING TO PERFORATED METAL PANEL € < L QATE- 7/11/2023 j
MATCH (E) JOISTS TYP MK | / PER 11 (E) Wx BEAM DURING REMOVAL OF (E) FASCIA J L J J c
A\ y - 7 S
\ i | // 2 o~ % AL \ w 7 w4 i T4 + < i g
FULL DEPTH METAL STUD BLKG TO<> E % @ <> =
MATCH JOIST DEPTH AND GAUGE. | | /y (2) #10 SMS EACH STUD TYP X T e § 1T \ @A &?;1\/\2//5 é;‘#%T C1H1A/\y NVE/L1@§/g8l||v|C|)NC
CLIP FLANGES AND BEND WEBS W/ (2) = & x11/2" '
#10 SMS TO JOIST TYP EACH END 1 PR \ ° Y 7 s L. REPLACE (E) FASCIA W/ (N) 1 3/4" LSL FASCIA EMBED WOOD SCREW EACH JOIST
" - IO b 1 3 : 1 E W/ DEPTH AS REQUIRED
L 1 1/2x1 1/2x16 GA CONT W/ #10 =z il w4 w4 w7 RN
SMS EACH CONTACT EACH LEG = | A (E) ROOF JOIST PERFORATED METAL SOFFIT
- ————— /) ] _ N / L1 1/2x1 1/2x16GA CONT W/ #10x1 1/2" PANEL PER ARCH. ATTACH TO RCHITECT P —
% B R I RVAVAVE W - e i - WOOD SCREW @ 12" OC HAT CHANNEL W/ #10 PANCAKE tects, nc.
' Z N il _ — ANy HEAD SMS EACH CONTACT SACRAMENTO PBK.com
= L1 1/2x1 1/2x16GA x CONT W/ #10 SMS HAT CHANNEL 2520 Venture Oaks Way, Suite 440
6" CONT 362T150-54 Wi (2) ™ @ 24" OC HORIZONTAL LEG AND #10 PER 1/- = Sacramento, CA 95833
s HILTI 3/8"¢ KB-TZ2 @ 12" S 680-
L2 1/2x1 1/2x12GA LLV W/ 1" VERTICALLY MATCH (E) JOIST TYP 21/2" MIN PERFORATED METAL = =
L1 1/2x1 1/2x16GA x CONT W/ #10 SOFFIT PANEL PER 1/- A3
SLOTTED HOLES W/ (2) #10 SMS TO JOIST o STRUCTURAL ENGINEER
CENTERED IN VERTICALLY SLOTTED HOLES 3625162-43 @ 40" OC W/ (2) #10 SMS C SMS EACH CONTACT EACHLEG ]
& (2) #10 SMS TO TOP OF MULLION A ';/;EI'T\//\VLO%TDUSDCTF?E\J/;DSlSTTO&( &2)) :ﬂ }2 é( 1 ; 3'- 0" MAX 510 S EACH STUD - 150F125-54 HAT CHANNEL
v PERFORATED METAL SOFFIT 1101 Creekside Ridge Dr.
362516254 @ 16" OC MAX PANEL PER ARCH o016 77,7656
F:916.772.7699
SECT'ON www. kpff.com
A
METAL STUD SOFFIT - NO (E) WINDOW SUPPORTS r=10| 9 | METAL STUD SOFFIT AT (E) JOIST CONNECTION - PARALLEL CONDITION r=10 | § | HAT CHANNEL FURRING TO (E) ROOF JOIST CONNECTION =10 | 1
gL oo oS
JOIST, TOTAL OF (4) EA JOIST, TYP o b 1/2" WOOD SCREWS TO (N) BLKG DAMAGED JOISTS, FASCIA, LEDGER, ETC. SHALL BE
FULL DEPTH 2xBLKG W/ o5 REPLACED IN KIND. FOR BIDDING PURPOSES REATTACH (N) FASCIA TO (E) Wx
X & CONTRACTOR SHALL ASSUME 5% JOIST REPLACEMENT.
SIMPSON A35 EACH END s (E)ROOF SHEATHING ’ IN KIND W/ ORIGINAL FASCIA
TYP = ATTACHMENT
\ \ () 01 vz wooD (E) ROOF SHEATHING 10d @ 6" OC
R X SCREWS TO (E) JOIST
- e .
? 5 (E) ROOF JOIST 3625162-54 W/ SPACING =9 (E) Wx BEAM DO NOT DAMAGE (E) SHEATHING
E BN Val g \ TO MATCH (E) JOISTS TYP q o / DURING REMOVAL OF (E) FASCIA
~ O
[ - L
| |
Ly 77§§w/ \wiai\i \éii 8 \+j§/ ]
b Q 150F 125-54 HAT CHANNEL PER 1/- ]
> —
L1 1/2x1 1/2x16GAx CONT | Q(E;E?TR;\ATNESLI\QEELA; (E) CONCRETE BEAM / S~ REPLACE (E) FASCIA W/ (N) 1 3/4" LSL FASCIA O
W/ #19 SMS EA CONTACT | - \ N i W/ DEPTH AS REQUIRED —
EA LEG | _ % AN A AW g l E o
] W/ #10 SMS EA CONTACT bl < / 1 L1 1/2x1 1/2x16GA CONT W/ #10x1 1/2" o 9]
i EALEG N - 0 L WOOD SCREW @ 12" OC -
. IR | ~ e
L 3) #10 SMS EA = » L3 1/2x1 1/2x16GA (LLH) x CONT W/ #10 HAT CHANNEL PER 1/- (2 i
STUn TvP CONT 362T150-54 W/ (2) o 3-0" MAX SMS @ 24" OC HORIZONTAL LEG & #10 o =
CONT 14GA STRAP OC STAGGERED TO CMU 212" MIN O -
L2 1/2x1 1/2x12GA LLV W/ 1" VERTICALLY L1 1/2x1 1/2x16GA x CONT W/ #10 SMS PERFORATED METAL ; T O Q
SLOTTED HOLES W/ (2) #10 SMS TO JOIST (2) #10 SMS EA JOIST EACH CONTACT EACH LEG SOFFIT PANEL PER 1/- "
CENTERED IN VERTICALLY SLOTTED HOLES v (E) WINDOW H ON®) =
& (2) #10 SMS TO TOP OF MULLION A (3) #10 SMS EACH STUD Ll N I
3625162-54 W/ SPACING L ] 8 %
TO MATCH (E) JOISTS TYP 0 LL] S
— N
(a1 w L 2 | <
E 1
w =9 Z |8 g
I DI £33 =
" 4" "o 4 AN n_4qrnan — 9
METAL STUD OVERHANG ABOVE STOREFRONT =10 10 | NOT USED r=10 6 | METAL STUD SOFFIT TO (E) JOIST CONNECTION - PERPENDICULAR CONDITION =10 2 =) =55 c2 |5 &
~ >
S E <
= n
O OO 3z|2 =
NOTE: REATTACH (N) FASCIA TO (E) Wx — —_— ] O 0O
THIS DETAIL APPLIES TO LOCATIONS WHERE THE WINDOW NOTE: (E) ROOF JOIST IN KIND W/ ORIGINAL FASCIA
SYSTEM HAS IN-TACT SUPPORTS INDEPENDENT OF THE THIS DETAIL APPLIES TO LOCATIONS WHERE THE ATTACHMENT
- WINDOW SYSTEM HAS IN-TACT SUPPORTS
w?N%Ecl)b{/NguFPF;g,\gpg b%ErEoDTEgéléL?éa.WHERE FAISTING INDEPENDENT OF THE (N) CEILING FRAMING. SEE #10x1 1/2" WOOD SCREWS TO (E) 1-0" (E) ROOF 10d @6"OC
) ROOF JOIST DETAIL 9/- WHERE EXISTING WINDOW SUPPORTS DO JOIST, TOTAL OF (4) EACH JOIST TYP MIN SHEATHING — 1
€ NOT OCCUR. 362516254 W/ SPACING (E) Wax DO NOT DAMAGE (E) SHEATHING ) ﬂ !
#10 x1 /2" WOOD SCREWS TO (E) = (E) ROOF SHEATHING f\mv)i/ % 140" OC TO MATCH (E) JOISTS TYP - / DURING REMOVAL OF (E) FASCIA A -2
JOIST, TOTAL OF (4) EACH JOIST TYP = 8005162-54 EA JOIST W/ £10 , 8 nified trict
& 3D x 1 1/2" WOOD SCREW @ 12" SEE 8/- FOR FASCIA (3) #10x1 1/2" WOOD (E) TENSION PL AN fﬁ AR ﬂ
362516254 @ 16" OC MAX ey OC STAGGERED ALONG SCREWS TYP AT END o
= THE LENGTH #10x 1 1/2" WOOD SCREWS @ (E)ROOF JOISTS = @
" N
VERIFY THAT WINDOW 8 " : %\ 12" 0C ALONG THE LENGTH Z\ Jd TS L T REPLACE (E) FASCIA W/ (N) 1 3/4" LSL
ATTACHMENT IS INTACT. ) ~E = I FASCIA W/ DEPTH AS REQUIRED
WINDOW SYSTEM SHALL . ~ . - = : N o bt M&f m
NOT BE RIGIDLY ATTACHED ¢ = * " N \
TO NEW FRAMING. \ | | 5 ~___J raad / d 1 L1 1/2x1 1/2x16GA CONT W/ #10x1 112"
7 RN .= (E) CONCRETE BEAM 1 _ / WOOD SCREW @ 12" OC.
/ N \ A &N AZAVANS @
Al - 1 i 7 — - \ — e \
FULL DEPTH 2x BLKG W/ () / T b 0N NS EACH 01T @ 24+ OC HORIZONTAL LEG AND#10SMS AT CRANTEL PR
10d TN EACH END TYP A ! !
4 / - TYP AT W 6" MAX (N) METAL STUD JOIST EACH CONTACT VERTICAL LEG
ZANVA (¥ BEYOND PERFORATED METAL PER SECTION
| — PANEL PER ARCH L1 1/2x1 1/2x16GA x CONT W/ #10 SMS PERFORATED METAL SOFFIT PANEL
WHERE REQUIRED FOR METAL PANEL EACH CONTACT EACH LEG PER 1/-
ATTACHMENT, PROVIDE 2508125-54
(E) Wx BEYOND SECTION EXTENSION W/ (4) #10 SMS TO JOIST TYP (2) #10 SMS EACH STUD TYP SO
A v KEY PLAN

NI
[
250T125-54 Wi (2) #10 SMS
EACH JOIST
/

L1 1/2x1 1/2x16GA x CONT W/ #10
SMS EACH CONTACT EACH LEG
L1 1/2x1 1/2x16GA x CONT W/ #10
SMS EACH CONTACT EACH LEG
(2) #10 SMS EACH STUD TYP
2505125-54 @ 16" OC

PERFORATED METAL SOFFIT PANEL.
PERFORATED PANEL SHALL BE

FASTENED @ EA CONTACT @ 16" OC
MAX TO (N) METAL STUD JOISTS W/ #

(E) WINDOW

250S5125-54 W/ SPACING TO
MATCH (E) JOISTS TYP

NORTH

C:\Users\rmaxwell\Documents\2200-217-Lodi HS - (E) Breezeway CIing Frmg Assessment-S23_richard.maxwell@kpff.com.rvt

6/29/2023 1:17:33 PM

(E) WINDOW 10 PANCAKE HEAD SMS
METAL STUD SOFFIT AT(E) WINDOW W/ METAL STUD CEILING ATTACHMENT r=r0' 7 | METAL STUD SOFFIT AT (E) WINDOW - PERPENDICULAR CONDITION 1"=10"
REATTACH (N) FASCIA TO (E) Wx
NOTE: IN KIND W/ ORIGINAL FASCIA
40" MAX THIS DETAIL APPLIES TO LOCATIONS WHERE THE #10x 1 1/2" WOOD SCREWS TO (N) ATTACHMENT KPFF PROJECT# 2200-217
_ WINDOW SYSTEM HAS IN-TACT SUPPORTS BLKG TYP, TOTAL OF (4) EACH BLKG (E) ROOF JOIST )
100 @6" 0C INDEPENDENT OF THE (N) CEILING FRAMING. SEE 10d @6"OC
DETAIL 9/- WHERE EXISTING WINDOW SUPPORTS DO " CLIENT
FASCIA PER 8/- SIM | | VERIFY THAT WINDOW NOT OCCUR. 3625162:54 @ 16" 0C MAX o (SEQSA%?_'TNG (E) Wx BEAM DO NOT DAMAGE (E) SHEATHING LODI UNIFIED SCHOOL DISTRICT
\\ ATTACHMENT IS INTACT, DO NOT DAMAGE (E) SHEATHING 1-0 DURING REMOVAL OF (E) FASCIA PROJECT NUMBER
WINDOW SYSTEM SHALL DURING REMOVAL OF (E) FASCIA MIN ‘ 220578
" B NOT BE RIGIDLY ATTACHED . % ‘
— = - TO NEWFRAMING. T -CC-IC-IC--C--I-oo] REPLACE (E) FASCIA W/ VERIFY THAT WINDOW NS Y ﬂ PATE 0612972023
E () ATTACHMENT IS INTACT. E5 DRAWN BY: HM CHKEDBY: MD
150T125-54 W/ #10 SMS 7 (N) 1 314" LSL FASCIA W/ e D =
EACH CONTACT EACH LEG A 'S H DEPTH AS REQUIRED NOT BE RIGIDLY ATTACHED &y s ) " REVISIONS
W/ #10 x1 1/2" WOOD 150T125-54 CONT W/ (2) i TO NEW FRAMING Jdl =S Ay REPLACE (E) FASCIA W/ (N) 1 3/4" LSL FASCIA DESCRIPTION
SCREWS @ 12" OC #10 SMS EACH JOIST ' £ e . 14 , : L W/ DEPTH AS REQUIRED
/ 6" MAX [\ = B Ok v7 N o ~ 7 3
150812554 @ 16" OC FULL DEPTH 2x BLKG W/ = \
/ (3)10d TN EACH END TYP < 1A ——— L11/2x1 1/2x16GA CONT W/ #10x1 1/2"
(E) WINDOW — AT EACH VERTICAL B p S EENZaN WOOD SCREW @ 12" OC
o T RANEL PER A \ 250T125-54 W/ (2) #10 /// — \\‘ e L1 1/2x1 1/2x16Ga x CONT W/ #10 HAT CHANNEL H
SOFFIT PANEL PER 1/- - o S
" (REE)A\\,JXT KDY ORIGINAL SMS EA JOIST BOMAX SMS EACH CONTACT EACH LEG PER 1- =
FASCIA ATTACHMENT S
= L1 1/2x1 1/2x16GA W/ LENGTH >
~£ T eReUREDWI Vet 4l ____>x JOINT PER ARCH L1 1/2x1 1/2x16GA x CONT W/ #10 e -
> S | e e ] COUNTERSUNK 1/2" MAX SMS EACH CONTACT EACH LEG PERFORATED METAL | g Construction Documents
R ; oy
:g S // TRACK BEYOND PER SECTION / (E) WINDOW 2508125.54 @ 16" OC MAX % CEILING FRAMING
Cl=s I e =
N o = PERFORATED METAL 3 DETAI LS
T 1508125-54 @ 16" OC SOFFIT PANEL PER 1/- 3
2
-
(2) #10 SMS EA STUD TYP L1 1/2x1 1/2x16GA CONT W/ #10 x 1 1/2" =
WOOD SCREW @ 12" OC
STUD JOIST AT WINDOW r=10' | 11 | FASCIA REPLACEMENT DETAIL y=1r0 | § | METAL STUD SOFFIT AT (E) WINDOW - PARALLEL CONDITION r=10 | 4 S 2 . 1
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